

A38 Derby Junctions TR010022 8.33(d) Schedule of Updates to the Statement of Reasons

Planning Act 2008

Rule 8 (1)(c)(ii)

Infrastructure Planning (Examination Procedure) Rules 2010

Volume 8

November 2020



Infrastructure Planning

Planning Act 2008

The Infrastructure Planning (Examination Procedure) Rules 2010

A38 Derby Junctions

Development Consent Order 202[]

Schedule of Updates to the Statement of Reasons

Regulation Number	Rule 8 (1)(c)(ii)
Planning Inspectorate Scheme	TR010022
Reference	
Application Document Reference	TR010022/APP/8.33(d)
Author	A38 Derby Junctions Project Team,
	Highways England

Version	Date	Status of Version	
5	17 Nov 2020	Response to SoS questions	



1 Introduction

Purpose of this document

- 1.1.1 This document has been prepared by the Applicant to set out the updates to the Statement of Reasons ref [APP-020], at Deadline 9 on 26 March 2020.
- 1.1.2 This document contains a summary of changes to the Statement of Reasons as well as an update of Annex B and Annex C.
- 1.1.3 A separate document outlining changes to Annex A only ref [REP2-024] was submitted at **Deadline 2**.
- 1.1.4 It is the intention of Highways England to submit further updates during the examination, as appropriate or as directed by the Examining Authority.
- 1.1.5 Highways England have also separately provided a full version of the updated Statement of Reasons as part of the **Deadline 9** submission.

Statement of Reasons Summary of Changes at Deadline 1 – 05 November 2019

Paragraph	Original text in Statement of Reasons	Amended text in Book of Reference	Reasoning
7.4.5	The Scheme boundary contains the apparatus of Severn Trent Water Limited, National Grid Gas Plc, Western Power Distribution (West Midlands) Plc, Openreach Limited, CityFibre Limited, Virgin Media Limited, Hutchinson 3G UK Holdings, GTC Utility Construction Limited, Cornerstone Telecommunications Infrastructure Limited and E. On UK Plc.	contains the apparatus of Severn Trent Water Limited, Cadent Gas Limited, Western Power Distribution (East Midlands) Plc, Openreach Limited, CityFibre Limited, Virgin Media Limited, MBNL (Hutchinson 3G UK	telecoms operators and those who own the infrastructure that they place their equipment on. Updating name of



Summary of Changes at Deadline 3 – 19 December 2019

Paragraph	Original text in Statement of Reasons	Amended text in Book of Reference	Reasoning	
7.4.5	The Scheme boundary contains the apparatus of Severn Trent Water Limited, Cadent Gas Limited, Western Power Distribution (East Midlands) Plc, Openreach Limited, CityFibre Limited, Virgin Media Limited, MBNL (Hutchinson 3G UK Holdings and EE Limited),, GTC Utility Construction Limited, Cornerstone Telecommunications Infrastructure Limited (Telephonica UK Limited and Vodaphone Group Plc and E. On UK Plc.	The Scheme boundary contains the apparatus of Severn Trent Water Limited, Cadent Gas Limited, Western Power Distribution (East Midlands) Plc, Openreach Limited, CityFibre Limited, Virgin Media Limited, MBNL (Hutchinson 3G UK Holdings and EE Limited),, GTC Utility Construction Limited, Cornerstone Telecommunications Infrastructure Limited (Telephonica UK Limited and Vodaphone Group Plc	E. ON assets sold to Western Power Distribution.	
6.1.5	s.1 Sutton Close plot number 3/19 and 3/20	s.1 Sutton Close plot number 3/19 and 3/20 (Sutton Turner Homes)	Addition of Sutton Turner Homes for additional clarity	
6.1.5	t. 14 Sutton Close plot number 3/17 and 3/18	t. 14 Sutton Close plot number 3/17 and 3/18 (Sutton Turner Homes)	Addition of Sutton Turner Homes for additional clarity	
6.1.5	u.Sutton Turner House(s) plot number 3/15a and 3/15b	u. Haven Homes plot number 3/15a and 3/15b	Corrected to Haven Homes	



Statement of Reasons Summary of Changes at Deadline 4 – 03 February 2020

Paragraph	Original text in Statement of Reasons	Amended text in Book of Reference	Reasoning	
Front Cover	April 2019	February 2020	Updated version, updated date	
Page 2	-	Rev 2 – January 2020	Added to show update/revision number	
Paragraph 2.3 Work No. 1 (i) Work No. 1 (k) Woirj No. 11(b) Work No. 16(d) Work No. 23(a) Work No. 30(e)	Effect	Affect	Grammatical correction	
Paragraph 2.3	Work No. 6(h) Work No. 6(i) Work No. 6(j) Work No. 6(k)	Work No. 7 Work No. 7(a) Work No. 7(b) Work No. 7(c)	Changed to correct numbering error	
2.3.1	(h) Work No. 7 being the inclusion of a link road connecting the Kingsway East Roundabout and Kingsway Park Close including: (i) the construction of a new junction and footways; (j) the reconfiguration of the existing junction between Lyttleton Street and Kingsway Park Close; (k) the construction, improvement and realignment of the existing footway/cycleway route including a controlled crossing	Work No. 7 being the inclusion of a link road connecting the Kingsway East Roundabout and Kingsway Park Close including: (a) the construction of a new junction and footways; (b) the reconfiguration of the existing junction between Lyttleton Street and Kingsway Park Close; (c) the construction, improvement and realignment of the existing footway/cycleway route including a controlled crossing	Changed formatting to reflect Work No 7 a standalone work rather than related to Work No. 6	
6.1.5 c	Highways England has accepted a blight notice and is negotiation the acquisition of the property	Property has been acquired under blight by Highways England	Update to acquisition status	

Planning Inspectorate Scheme Ref: TR010022 Document Ref: TR010022/APP/8.33(d)



6.1.5 e	Highways England has accepted a blight notice and is negotiation the acquisition of the property		Update status	to	acquisition
6.1.5 g	-	Highways England has accepted a blight notice and is negotiating the acquisition of the property	Update status	to	acquisition

Statement of Reasons Summary of Changes at Deadline 9 – 26 March 2020

Paragraph	Original text in Store	atement Amended text in Statement of Re	Reasoning
Front Cover	April 2019	March 2020	Updated version, updated date

Summary of Changes at Secretary of State Consultation – 17 February 2020

Paragraph	Original text in	Amended text in	Reasoning
	Statement of Reasons	Statement of Reasons	
Annex A	Plot 3/9b was in table for	Plot 3/9b moved to	To reflect changes in the
	'Acquisition of Rights'	'Temporary Possession	DCO
		of Land'	

Planning Inspectorate Scheme Ref: TR010022 Document Ref: TR010022/APP/8.33(d)